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ALTERNATIVE STRATEGIES
With 230 alternative investment professionals armed with industry-

leading access, insights and investment opportunities, and 

sophisticated risk management processes, BlackRock Alternative 

Investors (BAI) focuses on sourcing and managing high-alpha 

investments with lower correlation than traditional products. 

BAI is organized around four core investment teams that manage the 

core alternatives portfolios: 

Black Rock Alternative A dvisors (BAA), BlackRock’s hedge fund 

solutions team, offers a range of products and services and, in many 

cases, serves as an extension of client investment teams by providing 

customized advice and implementation of hedge fund strategies. The 

team typically invests across traditional and niche hedge funds and 

hedge fund-related investments, including single-strategy, multi-

strategy, global macro, and distressed and opportunistic offerings. 

With more than $17 billion in assets under management, BAA is one 

of the world’s largest allocators to hedge funds.  

Real Estate invests multinationally across a broad spectrum of real 

estate equity and debt strategies, and across a spectrum of property  

types through multiple investment vehicles, such as REITs, commingled  

funds and separate accounts. 

BlackRock Private Equity Partners (PEP) is a global provider of  

private market investment solutions specializing in the management 

of diversi�ed private equity portfolios, including primary and 

secondary private equity funds and direct co-investments in both 

commingled and customized separate account structures. The 2012 

Swiss Re Private Equity Partners acquisition increased PEP’s global 

presence and doubled total commitments under management to 

approximately $15.0 billion. 

Renewable Power invests in wind and solar power projects to 

generate and sell electricity to utilities, and deliver attractive risk-

adjusted, non-correlated returns for investors. 

Additionally, the Special Opportunities Group leverages insights 

and relationships across BlackRock to identify and invest in unique 

investment opportunities driven by dislocations in the global  

�nancial markets. 

We expect demand for alternative products in both our retail  

and institutional channels to grow as investors increasingly “barbell” 

higher alpha products with ef�cient beta strategies, seeking to 

maximize return with the appropriate risk/reward balance. 

We continue to build out our platform to become a premium provider 

of multi-alternative solutions, developing a holistic approach to 

solving clients’ challenges in alternatives. We currently manage  

$9.7 billion in AUM in retail alternative products, and this sector 

represents a signi�cant area of focus and opportunity for growth. 

TRADING & LIQUIDITY STRATEGIES
With more than 415 team members, Trading and Liquidity Strategies (T&LS) leverages 

BlackRock’s scale and platform to drive performance via sourcing liquidity as well as managing 

counterparty risk exposures and relationships. The group serves clients directly through 

investment management and indirectly as a service provider for other investment teams. 

T&LS is organized across four main business activities, all of which are performance-

driven: Cash Management, Securities L ending, Transition Management and Trading.  

The combination of these functions underscores the �rm’s dedication to performance, 

our intense focus on providing solutions to our clients’ complex investment challenges, 

and our responsibility to both our clients and corporate shareholders. T&LS is a unique 

connection point — an integral component of nearly all investment processes at the �rm, 

interfacing with counterparties across the spectrum of the capital markets. 

Strategic Product 
Management
Strategic Product Management (SPM) 

partners with our Investment Teams and 

Client Businesses to bring our clients 

high‑quality products that they can use to 

build better �nancial futures. SPM identi�es 

key market trends to innovate and incubate 

new strategies, manages our new product 

approval process and systematically reviews 

all of BlackRock’s offerings to help ensure 

that they meet the needs of our clients and 

the high standards we demand. 

ALTERNATIVES AUM 
$109.8 bILLION

�� Currency and Commodities	 38%

�� Funds of Funds	 26%

�� Single-Strategy Hedge Funds	 22%

�� Real Estate and Hard Assets	 12%

�� Opportunistic and Other Funds	 2%

Our reported Alternatives AUM re�ect a split between Core Alternatives and Currency 

and Commodities Alternatives. Currency and Commodities AUM largely represent iShares  

commodities and currency AUM managed by Beta Strategies. Core Alternatives include 

single-strategy hedge funds managed by Alpha and Multi-Asset Strategies, funds of funds 

(hedge funds and private equity), and real estate and hard-asset offerings. 

Since 2009, BAA’s active portfolios have 
outperformed their relative benchmarks on  
a weighted-average AUM basis by 4.8%. *

*See Important Notes section on page 22. 
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CLIENT BUSINESSES

iSHARES
iShares, BlackRock’s industry‑leading exchange‑traded funds (ETF) 

platform, provides a broad and deep range of index products that 

offer retail and institutional investors ef�cient and transparent access 

to targeted market exposures, and provide a key building block for 

many asset allocation strategies. Over the past several years, the  

asset management industry has seen a large secular shift toward 

index investing. ETFs are attracting a broader base of global 

investors than ever before, driven by regional regulatory developments, 

deepening ETF liquidity, and increasing awareness among both 

retail and institutional clients. Launched in 2000, the iShares brand 

continues to be the “go‑to” product for all types of investors in the 

United States and internationally — from those seeking deep liquidity 

or specialized exposures to the rapidly growing buy‑and‑hold segment 

of the market. 

iShares continues to innovate to provide convenient access to hard‑  

to‑reach markets and now offers more than 600 products trading on 

20 exchanges globally, across the entire range of asset classes from 

US domestic equity and �xed income to emerging and frontier markets. 

In addition to enhancing our product and service capabilities through 

innovation, we continue to opportunistically add complementary 

products and services, and extend our geographic presence through 

selective acquisitions and strategic alliances. 
  

In March 2012, we extended our retail presence in Canada and 

BlackRock serves a diverse mix of institutional and retail clients worldwide. Our client teams are organized across iShares, 

Global Retail, Institutional and BlackRock Solutions, and share a relentless focus on delivering superior investment products, 

risk management tools, advisory and portfolio management solutions to our broad client base. The needs of our clients and 

distribution partners can vary signi�cantly across geographies, so we tailor our approach by region across the Americas, 

EMEA and Asia-Paci�c. Our more than 55 client-facing of�ces enable the �rm to leverage our broad global footprint while still 

maintaining valuable local market expertise. Our newly combined US Retail and iShares direct and wholesale sales force of 

more than 250 professionals seamlessly delivers the full breadth of our active, index and outcome-oriented capabilities through 

relationships with distribution partners across the globe. We view iShares through both a product and a client lens. 

Pioneering index strategies since 1971

Low-rate world driving greater need for ef�ciency 
and liquidity provided by �xed income ETFs 

���� �7�;�6 �ã�‰�v�u �z�•�t�€�~�v �•�ƒ�€�u�†�t�…�„ �x�}�€�s�r�}�}�Š

���� �7�6���Š�v�r�ƒ �…�ƒ�r�t�| �ƒ�v�t�€�ƒ�u �€�w �•�ƒ�€�‡�z�u�z�•�x  
	 tax-ef�cient ETFs

Launched the iShares Core Series in October 2012 

������7�6 �}�€�ˆ�v�ƒ���t�€�„�… ���� �������„ �…�r�ƒ�x�v�…�z�•�x �s�†�Š‑�r�•�u‑�y�€�}�u 
investors 

���� ���€�}�z�u �v�r�ƒ�}�Š �ƒ�v�„�†�}�…�„ �ˆ�z�…�y �.�:�ÿ�< �s�z�}�}�z�€�• �€�w �z�•�ä�€�ˆ�„  
	 from launch through year-end 2012

�

Launched major brand initiative in 4Q12 
highlighting iShares’ differentiated value 
proposition

Global platform well positioned to bene�t 
from increasing adoption, particularly outside 
the United States and across new retail and 
institutional client segments

Focused on developing new uses for ETFs and  
client-centric product development

Since December 2009, iShares AUM have grown  
at 15% CAGR 

bolstered our ETF offerings through the acquisition of Claymore’s  

$7.6 billion platform and, in January 2013, we announced the 

acquisition of Credit Suisse’s ETF business, which will further 

strengthen our platform and presence in Switzerland. In March 2013, 

we announced an expanded strategic alliance with Fidelity Investments 

and will become their go‑to ETF brand for all index ETF strategies. 

Fidelity also more than doubled the number of commission-free 

iShares ETF products — from 30 to 65 — that are available to their 

more than 10 million clients on their platforms and through registered 

investment advisors (RIAs). We expect future growth will be focused 

around leveraging opportunities across new client segments, expanding 

our global presence, innovating and continuing to extend the use of our 

existing products.

 Leading ETF Provider 
with more than  
600 products  
across 35  
categories

iShares Innovation and Value to Drive Growth

RECORD GLObAL 
iSHARES AUM
($bn)

+28%

iSHARES 
MARKET SHARE 
OF AUM*
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17%

13%
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14%
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market share 
of �ows — 
$85.2 billion,  
or 33%* 

#1

*See Important Notes section on page 22.



17

$403.5$363.4$374.0

GLObAL RETAIL

Global Retail delivers open-end and closed-end mutual funds, ETFs, 

alternative products and solutions to retail and high net worth clients 

through third-party distribution partners across the globe. The needs of 

retail and high net worth clients differ signi�cantly across geographies, 

and as a result the Retail Client team is organized regionally, with a 

team focused on the United States and Canada, and a team focused on 

International clients. 

 

US Retail & Canada serves an estimated 95,000 �nancial advisers 

across multiple distribution channels, including wirehouses, regionals, 

independent �rms, registered investment advisors (RIAs), banks  

and insurance companies through relationships with 2,000 third-  

party distributors. 

Our largest distribution relationship is with Merrill Lynch, which 

increased signi�cantly following our 2006 acquisition of Merrill Lynch 

Investment Managers. As a result, we have a dedicated team focused 

on serving the needs of that platform. 

Retail also manages relationships across �ve additional distribution 

channels. Private Client, which has relationships with more than 850 

�rms, covers the remainder of the “traditional” intermediated space 

(wires, independents, bank broker dealers). It has been the primary 

growth engine for US Retail over the past �ve years. Registered 

Investment Advisors has 17 dedicated professionals focused on serving 

RIAs, the fastest-growing portion of the intermediated landscape. Bank 

Wealth Management channel was launched in January 2013 to focus 

on serving private banks and private client institutions, building on the 

strong iShares sales model. The Strategic Alliances Group consists of a 

quasi-institutional sales team dedicated to covering variable annuity 

providers and insurance companies by offering sub-advised strategies 

and mutual funds. Finally, Retail DC is dedicated to covering large 

de�ned contribution-focused retail advisers and partners with other US 

Retail sales teams.

In addition, US Retail has a team of specialists focused on distributing 

products to DC plans as well as specialized sales teams covering 

seperately managed accounts, alternatives and 529 plans.

Over the past �ve years, US Retail has generated strong growth outside 

the Merrill Lynch platform and we expect to continue to drive growth by 

increasing our penetration across the rest of the intermediary market. 

We are speci�cally focused on growing our market share among 

independent advisers and RIAs. 

International R etail provides retail funds and solutions to a broad 

spectrum of private investors across EMEA, Latin America and the 

Asia-Paci�c region. Through relationships with approximately 10,000 

intermediaries, our intermediary clients include global and multi-

Our combined global sales force partners with 

an estimated 12,000 third-party distributors. 

Uniquely positioned to educate and 

collaborate to capitalize on opportunities 

in the face of increasing regulatory and 

investment complexity across the globe. 

Continuing to partner to introduce innovative 

products and new technology and tools 

designed to meet the growing retail demand 

for outcome-oriented needs. 

national banks, private banks, wealth managers and insurers focused 

on delivering discretionary investment management and �nancial 

advisory services through three dedicated teams in our largest markets. 

Discretionary serves fund of funds and other portfolio constructors and 

packagers, while Regional Wholesaling manages direct relationships 

with smaller Independent Financial Advisers, bank and insurance 

company adviser networks, �nancial advisers and independent wealth 

managers. Strategic Alliances works with DC and Life Platforms to help 

deliver bespoke products to help meet their retail and high net worth 

clients’ evolving needs. Additionally, International Retail has specialized 

teams focused on distributing alternatives and covering family of�ces  

and charities. 

Our International Retail product suite includes a broad range of actively 

managed, index, alternatives and closed-end funds, including our 

�agship BlackRock Global Funds (BGF), and domestic retail products in 

the United Kingdom, Japan and Australia. BGF products are designed to 

meet the needs of cross-border retail investors, and are registered and 

distributed in more than 36 countries. The team also delivers bespoke, 

outcome-oriented investment portfolios to strategic partners, often 

acting as an outsourced portfolio manager on behalf of large distributors.

Our growth strategy across the Retail platform is focused on enhancing 

distribution in the United States and internationally, combining active 

and index strategies on one platform, and expanding our alternatives 

capabilities. The global distribution landscape is evolving, as regulation 

shifts and client preferences change. Clients are no longer seeking to buy 

just one product — they are looking for combinations of products and 

tools to achieve the outcomes they need. The ability to package the entire 

suite of active and index products, coupled with our history of delivering 

innovation, is a strong differentiator and has enabled us to become the 

“go-to” solutions provider for a wide range of distribution partners. 

US & INTERNATIONAL RETAIL AND HNW LONG-TERM AUM
($bn)
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Retail Well Positioned to Capitalize on Global Opportunities
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INSTITUTIONAL
Our Institutional platform is organized geographically and by specialty client 

type to tailor our investment services to meet the particular needs of each 

client, and greatly bene�ts from our ability to leverage our understanding of 

local markets and regulatory environments. Each team develops and maintains 

relationships with institutional investors worldwide, including tax-exempt 

institutions, such as de�ned bene�t and de�ned contribution public and 

private pension plans; of�cial institutions, such as central banks, sovereign 

wealth funds, supra nationals, and other government entities, foundations, 

endowments and taxable institutions, including insurance companies, 

�nancial institutions, corporations and third-party fund sponsors, family 

of�ces and industry consultants. We have client teams in the Americas, EMEA 

and Asia-Paci�c who are focused on specialized client segments, including 

De�ned Bene�t, De�ned Contribution, Of�cial Institutions and Financial 

Institutions. We have 180 team members in the United States and Canada, 240 

team members in EMEA, and 85 team members focused on the unique needs 

of Financial Institutions and Of�cial Institutions across the globe. 

BlackRock is committed to developing outcome-oriented solutions and 

delivering a more holistic approach to investing — one that involves 

understanding each client’s speci�c objectives and working with them to 

deliver bespoke investment solutions and services. Our unmatched range 

of capabilities enables us to help investors achieve the �nancial outcomes 

they desire. With 595 client service of�cers in 33 cities across the globe, our 

institutional footprint allows us to serve clients with a local presence. The 

�rm’s global presence, role as a �duciary and excellence in risk management 

provide clients with differentiated service across our institutional channels, 

and positions us well to deepen and enhance existing relationships and 

acquire new clients. 

Our growth strategy in Institutional is also focused on growing market share 

in key areas such as de�ned contribution and outcome-oriented solutions, 

and providing differentiated alpha through alternatives. Organizations around 

the world are shifting from de�ned bene�t to de�ned contribution employee 

retirement plans. We are well positioned to help provide the solutions they 

need and continue to deliver new capabilities to support plan sponsors and  

the employees they serve.

Voice of the Investor
As a leader in the asset management industry, 

our Government Relations and Public Policy 

team works to represent the “voice of the 

investor” in public policy and regulatory reform 

discussions around the world. The team aims 

to encourage and participate in constructive 

dialogue with policymakers to help ensure that 

investor concerns are considered and addressed. 

The team proactively engages on legislation 

and regulation affecting the industry and our 

clients, serving as a resource for policymakers, 

supporting client education and advocacy 

efforts, and demonstrating thought leadership 

that helps investors understand the market 

implications of public policy issues. During 2012 

we continued to engage on numerous regulatory 

topics across the globe, working tirelessly to 

address growing debates across a wide array 

of regulatory topics affecting investors and the 

asset management industry.

INSTITUTIONAL LONG-TERM AUM
($bn)
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$2,166.9
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�� Other

$2,181.2
$2,326.2

+7%

DEFINED CONTRIbUTION
With $404.9 billion in long-term de�ned contribution (DC) AUM and 

more than 70 dedicated DC professionals across the globe, BlackRock 

serves the growing retirement needs of a wide range of institutional 

and retail investors. Our global scale, deep capabilities across index 

and active management and broad experience with DC plans of every 

size uniquely position BlackRock to capitalize on the shift of retirement 

assets from de�ned bene�t to DC plans. Our open-architecture, 

investment-only platform enables us to work with plan sponsors, 

consultants, �nancial advisers and external platforms to provide 

asset management, plan design, client engagement and participant 

communications backed by objective recommendations that are not 

limited to any single investment style or vehicle. 

Our LifePath target-date products, with a 20-year track record and 

strong focus on delivering more predictable outcomes, offer an 

enhanced value proposition for plan sponsors and participants. 

LIFEPATH AUM
($bn)

+26% +19% +32%
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LONG-TERM AUM
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BLACKROCK SOLUTIONS 
REVENUE 
($mm)

$460

+13%
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$1.7 TRILLION NON-US  
ASSETS ON ALADDIN 
($bn) 

$596

+185%

$687

$1,700

BlackRock Solutions (BRS) serves as the analytical core of the �rm 

and enables us to truly differentiate and deliver comprehensive 

outcome-oriented solutions to clients. BRS offers investment 

management platforms, risk management services and advisory 

services to our Investment Strategy Teams and Client Businesses, 

and to a range of external clients, including asset managers, 

insurers, banks, governments and of�cial institutions. By leveraging 

the combined power of Aladdin , our proprietary risk analytics and 

trading platforms, and our global capital markets expertise, BRS 

provides customized solutions to help clients navigate their most 

complex capital markets and investment process challenges.  

BRS has two components, the Aladdin Business and Financial 

Markets A dvisory. 

Approximately 75% of BRS revenues are driven by the Aladdin 

Business, which provides risk analytics, portfolio management and 

trading systems, and accounting services to approximately 150 

clients. The Aladdin Business has historically demonstrated very high 

retention rates, resulting in highly predictable revenue streams. We 

continue to innovate and expand our platform and service capabilities 

across asset classes and into new regions to deepen existing 

relationships and attract new global and multi-asset clients.

Financial Markets Advisory (FMA) provides balance sheet and 

capital markets advisory and asset disposition services to public 

and private institutions globally. This cross-disciplinary team 

consists of dedicated portfolio managers, �nancial modeling/

analytics specialists, industry experts and experienced project 

managers. Services include deriving bottom-up valuations and cash 

�ow projections for complex exposures, developing balance sheet 

and portfolio strategies based on valuation and risk analyses, and  

providing specialized disposition services. Many of FMA’s assignments  

involve providing one-time valuations or multi-quarter analyses  

with fairly complex deliverables. FMA assignments often lead to 

ongoing monitoring, strategic disposition assignments, broader 

relationships on the Aladdin  platform or incremental investment 

management mandates. During 2012, FMA advisory distributions  

of $72.4 billion were driven by asset dispositions related to the New 

York Federal Reserve Bank’s Maiden Lane vehicles which generated 

net gains bene�tting the US public.

BRS also has dedicated investment teams in its Client Solutions 

group with deep expertise in pension asset liability management and 

liability-driven investments (LDI) and �duciary outsourcing mandates.  

This team is focused on providing support for complex institutional client 

needs and inquiries, particularly in situations requiring the integration 

of multiple investment strategies and complex services to deliver 

outcome-oriented solutions and customized products and services.

BLACKROCK SOLUTIONS

19%
of Aladdin  
revenue from  
non-US clients  
in 2012,  
up from 12%  
in 2010

 Signi�cantly enhanced Aladdin capabilities  
to support growing portfolio of equity mandates 

 Continued investment  
in risk analytics, portfolio modeling, trading and operations technology

On-boarded  
 First multi-asset Aladdin client
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GLObAL EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Front row from left to right:

Matthew J. Mallow 

General Counsel  

Charles S. Hallac 

Chief Operating Of�cer 

Ann Marie Petach 

Chief Financial Of�cer 

Robert L. Goldstein 

Global Head of Institutional 

Client Business & BlackRock 

Solutions

���r�…�ƒ�z�t�| ���ÿ ���}�„�€�• 

Global Head of Strategy and 

Planning & Secretary of the 

Global Executive Committee

���v�•�u�ƒ�z�t�| ���ÿ ���z�}�„�€�•�ü �
�
�
 

Vice Chairman 

Second row from left to right:

Quintin R. Price 

Global Head of Alpha Strategies 

���r�ƒ�s�r�ƒ�r ���ÿ ���€�‡�z�t�| 

Vice Chairman 

���v�ƒ�v�| ���ÿ ���…�v�z�• 

Global Head of Business 

Operations & Technology

Robert S. Kapito 

President  

 

Amy L. Schioldager 

Global Head of  

Beta Strategies 

Bennett W. Golub, Ph.D. 

Chief Risk Of�cer 

J. Richard Kushel 

Deputy Chief Operating  

Of�cer 

Last row from left to right:

���r�ƒ�| ���ÿ ���t���€�~�s�v 

Chairman, Asia-Paci�c  

Philipp M. Hildebrand 

Vice Chairman 

Gary S. Shedlin 

Senior Managing Director 

�
�r�†�ƒ�v�•�t�v ���ÿ ���z�•�|  

Chairman & Chief Executive 

Of�cer  

Jeffrey A. Smith, Ph.D.  

Global Head of Human 

Resources 

Kenneth F. Kroner  

Global Head of Multi-Asset 

Strategies & Head and  

Chief Investment Of�cer of 

Scienti�c Active Equity

Linda Gosden Robinson 

Global Head of Marketing  

and Communications 

Robert W. Fairbairn 

Global Head of Retail & iShares

���r�ƒ�| ���ÿ ���z�v�u�~�r�• 

Global Head of iShares 

N. James Charrington 

Chairman, Europe, Middle East 

and Africa 

Peter R. Fisher 

Senior Director of the BlackRock 

Investment Institute
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Abdlatif�Y.�Al-Hamad* (4,5)  

Director General and Chairman  

of the Board of Directors  

Arab Fund for Economic and 

Social Development

Mathis�Cabiallavetta* (1,4,5) 

Vice Chairman of the Board 

Swiss Re Ltd

 

 

Dennis D. Dammerman* (1,3) 

Former Vice Chairman of the 

Board and Executive Of�cer 

General Electric Company  

and Former Chairman and  

Chief Executive Of�cer  

GE Capital Services, Inc.

���z�}�}�z�r�~�g���ÿ�g���v�~�t�y�r�|(5) 

President**  

The PNC Financial Services 

Group, Inc. 

Jessica P. Einhorn* (5) 

Former Dean 

Paul H. Nitze School of  

Advanced International  

Studies (SAIS) at The Johns 

Hopkins University

�
�r�†�ƒ�v�•�t�v�g���ÿ�g���z�•�|(2) 

Chairman and Chief  

Executive Of�cer  

BlackRock, Inc. 

Fabrizio Freda* (4) 

President and Chief  

Executive Of�cer  

The Estée Lauder  

Companies Inc.

Murry S. Gerber* (1,2,3,5) 

Former Chairman and  

Chief Executive Of�cer 

EQT Corporation 

 

 

James�J. Grosfeld* (3,4) 

Former Chairman and  

Chief Executive Of�cer 

Pulte Homes, Inc. 

Robert�S.�Kapito 

President  

BlackRock, Inc. 

���r�‡�z�u�g�	�ÿ�g���€�~�r�•�„�|�Š��(3) 

Former Chairman and  

Chief Executive Of�cer  

Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. 

���z�ƒ ���v�ƒ�Š�t�|�g���r�†�x�y�r�•��(3,5) 

Senior Advisor  

Kohlberg Kravis Roberts &  

Co. L.P. 

Thomas�K.�Montag (5) 

Co-Chief Operating Of�cer 

Bank of America Corporation 

 

 

 

Thomas�H.�O’Brien* (1,4) 

Former Chairman and  

Chief Executive Of�cer  

The PNC Financial Services 

Group, Inc.

James�E.�Rohr(2) 

Chairman and Chief  

Executive Of�cer**  

The PNC Financial Services 

Group, Inc.

Ivan�G.�Seidenberg* (1,4) 

Former Chairman of the Board 

and Chief Executive Of�cer  

Verizon Communications

Marco Antonio�Slim Domit* (5) 

Chairman of the Board  

of Directors 

Grupo Financiero Inbursa  

John�S. Varley* (1) 

Former Chief Executive  

Barclays PLC 

 

Susan L. Wagner 

Former Vice Chairman  

BlackRock, Inc.  

   

Committees 
(1) Audit 
(2) Executive 
(3) �Management Development  

& Compensation
(4) �Nominating & Governance
(5) �Risk

*Independent Director.

**On April 23, 2013, Mr. Rohr is expected to become Executive Chairman and Mr. Demchak is expected to become President and Chief Executive Of�cer.
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Opinions 

Opinions expressed through page 22 are those of�BlackRock, Inc. as 
of March 2013 and are subject to change.�

���}�r�t�|���€�t�| ���r�…�r ���€�z�•�…�„ 

AUM, Performance Data, ETFs offered, market cap, number of 
countries, of�ces, clients and employee data are as of December 31, 
2012. All other data re�ect full-year 2012 results unless otherwise 
noted. 

 

Net In�ows and Net New Business

2012 net in�ows exclude the $110.2 billion effect of two low-fee 
non-ETF index �xed income out�ows. 2011 and 2010 net in�ows 
exclude BGI merger-related out�ows due to manager concentration 
considerations prior to third quarter 2011 and out�ows from 
Scienti�c Active Equity performance prior to second quarter 2011. 
As a result of client investment manager concentrations limits and 
the Scienti�c Active Equity performance, out�ows were expected to 
occur for a period of time subsequent to the close of the transaction.

Adjusted and As Adjusted Results 

Diluted earnings per share, operating income, operating margin, 
operating cash �ow and net income are presented on an “as 
adjusted” basis. See pages 2 and 39-41 of BlackRock’s 2012 Annual 
Report on Form 10-K for Explanation of Use of Non-GAAP Financial 
Measures. 

Most-Admired Asset Manager

BlackRock ranked �rst within the Securities/Asset Management 
industry in Fortune Magazine —“World’s Most Admired Companies,” 
March 2013. 

Performance Data 

Past performance is not indicative of future results. Investing involves 
risk, including possible loss of principal. The performance information 
shown is based on preliminarily available data. The performance 
information for actively managed accounts re�ects US open-end 
and closed-end mutual funds and similar EMEA-based products 
with respect to peer median comparisons, and actively managed 
institutional and high net worth separate accounts and funds located 
globally with respect to benchmark comparisons, as determined using 
objectively based internal parameters, using the most current veri�ed 
information available as of December 31, 2012.

Accounts terminated prior to December 31, 2012 are not included. In 
addition, accounts that have not been veri�ed as of January 29, 2013 
have not been included. If such terminated and other accounts had 
been included, the performance information may have substantially 

differed from that shown. The performance information does 
not include funds or accounts that are not measured against a 
benchmark, any benchmark-based alternatives product, private 
equity products, CDOs or liquidation accounts managed by 
BlackRock’s Financial Markets Advisory Group. Comparisons are 
based on gross-of-fee performance for US retail, institutional and 
high net worth separate accounts and EMEA institutional separate 
accounts and net-of-fee performance for EMEA-based retail 
products. The performance tracking information for institutional 
index accounts is based on gross-of-fee performance as of 
December 31, 2012, and includes all institutional accounts and all 
iShares funds globally using an index strategy. AUM information 
is based on AUM for each account or fund in the asset class 
shown without adjustment for overlapping management of the 
same account or fund, as of December 31, 2012. The information 
reported may differ slightly from that reported previously due to the 
increased number of accounts that have been veri�ed since the last 
performance disclosure. BlackRock considers these differences to 
be not material. 

Source of performance information and peer medians is BlackRock, 
Inc. and is based in part on data from Lipper Inc. for US funds and 
Morningstar, Inc. for non-US funds. Fund performance re�ects the 
reinvestment of dividends and distributions, but does not re�ect  
sales charges. 

S&P 500® Index is a widely recognized, unmanaged index of common 
stock prices of industrial, utility, transportation and �nancial 
companies in US markets. 

Barclays Capital US Aggregate Index is an unmanaged index 
considered representative of the US investment-grade, �xed rate 
bond market. 

Alternative Performance Data

BlackRock Alternative Advisors’ active portfolios exclude direct 
coinvestment funds and liquidating funds and investments.

Other Revenue

Page 10—Other Revenue includes BlackRock Solutions and advisory, 
Cash management base fees, Investment advisory performance 
fees, Distribution fees and Other revenue.

Flexible Fund Flows as a Percent of Mutual  
Fund Flows

Source: SimFund – December 31, 2012

IMpORTANT NOTES
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Part I

Item 1. BUSINESS

Overview

BlackRock, Inc. (NYSE: BLK; “BlackRock” or the

“Company”) is the world’s largest publicly traded

investment management firm with employees in 30

countries that serve clients in over 100 countries across

the globe. We provide a broad range of investment and risk

management services and had $3.792 trillion of assets

under management (“AUM”) at December 31, 2012. Our

clients include retail, high net worth (“HNW”) and

institutional investors, comprised of pension funds,

official institutions, endowments, insurance companies,

corporations, financial institutions, central banks and

sovereign wealth funds. The Company is highly regulated

and serves its clients as a fiduciary. We do not engage in

proprietary trading activities that could conflict with the

interests of our clients.

Our unique platform enables us to offer active (alpha)

investments with index (beta) products and risk

management to develop tailored solutions for clients. Our

product range includes single- and multi-asset class

portfolios investing in equities, fixed income, alternatives

and/or money market instruments. We offer our products

directly and through intermediaries in a variety of

vehicles, including open-end and closed-end mutual

funds, iShares® exchange-traded funds (“ETFs”) and

other exchange-traded products (together with ETFs,

“ETPs”), collective investment funds and separate

accounts. We also offer our BlackRock Solutions® (“BRS”)

investment systems, risk management and advisory

services primarily to institutional investors.

BlackRock is an independent, publicly traded company,

with no single majority shareholder and a majority of

independent directors on its Board of Directors. At

December 31, 2012, The PNC Financial Services Group,

Inc. (“PNC”) owned approximately 20.8% of BlackRock’s

voting common shares outstanding and approximately

21.9% of total capital stock.

Management seeks to achieve attractive returns for

stockholders over time by, among other things,

capitalizing on the following factors:

• the Company’s diversified alpha and beta product

offerings, which enhance its ability to offer a variety

of traditional and alternative investment products

across the risk spectrum and to tailor single- and

multi-asset class investment solutions to address

specific client needs;

• the Company’s focus on strong performance

providing alpha for active products and limited or

no tracking error for passive products;

• the Company’s longstanding commitment to risk

management and the continued development of,

and increased interest in, BRS products and

services;

• the Company’s positioning in the face of macro

challenges driving trends in investor behavior,

including the secular shift to passive investing and

ETPs, a focus on income and retirement, and

barbelling of risk using passive and high alpha

products including alternatives;

• the Company’s global presence and commitment to

best practices around the world, with

approximately 45% of employees outside the

United States supporting local investment

capabilities and serving clients, and approximately

44% of total AUM managed for clients domiciled

outside the United States; and

• the growing recognition of the global BlackRock

brand, and the depth and breadth of the Company’s

intellectual capital.

BlackRock operates in a global marketplace characterized

by a high degree of market volatility and economic

uncertainty, factors that can significantly affect earnings

and stockholder returns in any given period.

The Company’s ability to increase revenue, earnings and

stockholder value over time is predicated on its ability to

generate new business, including business in BRS

products and services. New business efforts are

dependent on BlackRock’s ability to achieve clients’

investment objectives in a manner consistent with their

risk preferences and to deliver excellent client service. All

of these efforts require the commitment and contributions

of BlackRock employees. Accordingly, the ability to

attract, develop and retain talented professionals is

critical to the Company’s long-term success.
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Financial Highlights

Selected GAAP Financial Results

(Dollar amounts in millions, except per share amounts) 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007
5-Year
CAGR(4)

Total revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $9,337 $9,081 $8,612 $4,700 $5,064 $4,845 14%
Operating income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,524 $3,249 $2,998 $1,278 $1,593 $1,294 22%
Operating margin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37.7% 35.8% 34.8% 27.2% 31.5% 26.7% 7%
Non-operating income (expense)(1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ (36) $ (116) $ 36 $ (28) $ (422) $ 162 (174%)
Net income attributable to BlackRock, Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2,458 $2,337 $2,063 $ 875 $ 784 $ 993 20%
Diluted earnings per common share . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $13.79 $12.37 $10.55 $ 6.11 $ 5.78 $ 7.37 13%

Selected Non-GAAP Financial Results

(Dollar amounts in millions, except per share amounts) 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007
5-Year
CAGR(4)

As adjusted(2):
Operating income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,574 $3,392 $3,167 $1,570 $1,662 $1,518 19%
Operating margin(3) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40.4% 39.7% 39.3% 38.2% 38.7% 37.4% 2%
Non-operating income (expense)(1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ (42) $ (113) $ 25 $ (46) $ (384) $ 150 (178%)
Net income attributable to BlackRock, Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2,438 $2,239 $2,139 $1,021 $ 856 $1,077 18%
Diluted earnings per common share . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $13.68 $11.85 $10.94 $ 7.13 $ 6.30 $ 7.99 11%

(1) Net of net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests.
(2) BlackRock reports its financial results in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”); however,

management believes evaluating the Company’s ongoing operating results may be enhanced if investors have additional non-GAAP basis financial measures.

Management reviews non-GAAP financial measures to assess ongoing operations and, for the reasons described below, considers them to be effective

indicators, for both management and investors, of BlackRock’s financial performance over time. BlackRock’s management does not advocate that investors

consider such non-GAAP financial measures in isolation from, or as a substitute for, financial information prepared in accordance with GAAP. GAAP reported

results include certain significant items, the after-tax impact of which management considers non-recurring or transactions that ultimately will not impact

BlackRock’s book value and, therefore, are excluded in calculating as adjusted results as described below.

As adjusted operating income excluded certain expenses incurred related to the integration of the acquisitions of Merrill Lynch Investment Managers (“MLIM”),

the fund of funds business of Quellos Group, LLC (“Quellos”) and Barclays Global Investors (“BGI”), as well as advisory fees, legal fees and consulting

transaction expenses related to the acquisition of BGI from Barclays on December 1, 2009 (the “BGI Transaction”), a 2007 termination fee for closed-end fund

administration and servicing arrangements with Merrill Lynch, 2011 and 2012 U.K. lease exit costs, 2008, 2009 and 2011 restructuring charges and a one-time

contribution to certain of the Company’s bank-managed short-term investment funds (“STIFs”) in 2012. The portion of compensation expense associated with

certain long-term incentive plans (“LTIP”) funded or to be funded through share distributions to participants of BlackRock stock held by PNC and a Merrill Lynch

cash compensation contribution has been excluded because, exclusive of the impact related to the exercise of LTIP participants’ put options, primarily in the

three months ended March 31, 2007, these charges do not impact BlackRock’s book value. The expense related to the Merrill Lynch cash compensation

contribution ceased at the end of third quarter 2011. As of first quarter 2012, all of the Merrill Lynch contributions had been received. Compensation expense

associated with appreciation (depreciation) on investments related to certain BlackRock deferred compensation plans has been excluded from operating and

non-operating income, as adjusted, as returns on investments set aside for these plans, which substantially offset this expense, are reported in non-operating

income (expense).
(3) Operating income used for measuring operating margin, as adjusted, is equal to operating income, as adjusted, excluding the impact of closed-end fund launch

costs and commissions. Management believes that excluding such costs and commissions is useful because these costs can fluctuate considerably and

revenues associated with the expenditure of these costs will not fully impact the Company’s results until future periods. Revenue used for operating margin, as

adjusted, excludes distribution and servicing costs. Amortization of deferred sales commissions is excluded from revenue used for operating margin

measurement, as adjusted, because such costs, over time, substantially offset distribution fee revenue earned by the Company. In addition, in 2008 and 2007,

revenue used for operating margin, as adjusted, excluded reimbursable property management compensation, which represented compensation and benefits

paid to personnel of Metric Property Management, Inc. (“Metric”), a subsidiary of BlackRock Realty Advisors, Inc. (“Realty”). Prior to the transfer in 2008 to a

third party, these employees were retained on Metric’s payroll when certain properties were acquired by Realty’s clients. The related compensation and benefits

were fully reimbursed by Realty’s clients and have been excluded from revenue used for operating margin, as adjusted, because they did not bear an economic

cost to BlackRock.

Net income attributable to BlackRock, Inc., as adjusted, and diluted earnings per common share, as adjusted exclude the after-tax impact of the items listed

above and also include the effect on deferred income tax expense attributable to changes in corporate income tax rates as a result of income tax law changes

and a state tax election.

(4) Percentage represents compounded annual growth rate.

See reconciliation to GAAP measures in Item 7, Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results

of Operations — Non-GAAP Financial Measures for further information on as adjusted items.
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Assets Under Management

A summary of the Company’s AUM for the years 2007 through 2012 is presented below:

AUM by Asset Class
December 31,

(Dollar amounts in millions) 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

Equity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,845,501 $1,560,106 $1,694,467 $1,536,055 $ 203,292 $ 362,705

Fixed income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,259,322 1,247,722 1,141,324 1,055,627 481,365 510,207

Multi-asset class . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 267,748 225,170 185,587 142,029 77,516 98,623

Alternatives . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 109,795 104,948 109,738 102,101 61,544 71,771

Long-term . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,482,366 3,137,946 3,131,116 2,835,812 823,717 1,043,306
Cash management . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 263,743 254,665 279,175 349,277 338,439 313,338

Advisory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45,479 120,070 150,677 161,167 144,995 —

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,791,588 $3,512,681 $3,560,968 $3,346,256 $1,307,151 $1,356,644

Component Changes in AUM by Asset Class
Five Years Ended December 31, 2012

(Dollar amounts in millions) 12/31/2007
Net New
Business

Acquired
AUM,
net(1)

Market /
FX App
(Dep) 12/31/2012

5-Year
CAGR(2)

Equity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 362,705 $ 185,225 $1,053,952 $243,619 $1,845,501 38%

Fixed income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 510,207 (588) 502,520 247,183 1,259,322 20%

Multi-asset class . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98,623 101,866 39,909 27,350 267,748 22%

Alternatives . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71,771 (8,801) 55,734 (8,909) 109,795 9%

Long-term . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,043,306 277,702 1,652,115 509,243 3,482,366 27%
Cash management . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 313,338 (102,727) 53,616 (484) 263,743 (3%)

Advisory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 39,935 (10) 5,554 45,479 NM

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,356,644 $ 214,910 $1,705,721 $514,313 $3,791,588 23%

NM - Not meaningful.
(1) Amounts include acquisition adjustments and reclassification of certain AUM acquired from BGI in December 2009, Swiss Re Private Equity Partners (“SRPEP”)

in September 2012 and Claymore Investments, Inc. (“Claymore”) in March 2012 and other reclassifications to conform to current period combined AUM policy

and presentation. Amounts also include BGI merger-related outflows due to manager concentration considerations prior to third quarter 2011 and outflows from

scientific active equity performance prior to second quarter 2011. As a result of client investment manager concentration limits and the scientific active equity

performance, outflows were expected to occur for a period of time subsequent to the close of the transaction.
(2) Percentage represents compounded annual growth rate.

AUM represents the broad ranges of financial assets we

manage for clients on a discretionary basis pursuant to

investment management agreements that are expected to

continue for at least 12 months. In general, reported AUM

reflects the valuation methodology that corresponds to

the basis used for billing (for example, net asset value).

Reported AUM does not include assets for which we

provide risk management or other forms of non-

discretionary advice, or assets that we are retained to

manage on a short-term, temporary basis.

Investment management fees are typically expressed as a

percentage of AUM. We also earn performance fees on

certain portfolios relative to an agreed-upon benchmark

or return hurdle. On some products, we also may earn

securities lending fees. In addition, BlackRock offers its

proprietary Aladdin® investment system as well

as risk management, outsourcing and advisory services, to

institutional investors under the BRS name. Revenue for

these services may be based on several criteria including

value of positions, number of users, accomplishment of

specific deliverables or other objectives.

At December 31, 2012, total AUM was $3.792 trillion,

representing a compounded annual growth rate of 23% over

the last five years. AUM growth during the period was

achieved through the combination of net market valuation

gains, net new business and acquisitions, including BGI,

which added approximately $1.844 trillion of AUM in

December 2009 and Claymore and SRPEP, which added

$13.7 billion of AUM in 2012. These acquisitions significantly

changed our AUM mix, from predominantly active fixed

income and equity in 2007 to a broadly diversified product

range, as described below.
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The Company considers the categorization of its AUM by product type, investment style, client type and client region useful

to understanding its business. The following discussion of the Company’s AUM will be organized as follows:

Product Client Type Client Region

Š Equity Š Institutional Š Americas

Š Fixed Income Š Retail and HNW Š Europe, the Middle East and Africa (“EMEA”)

Š Multi-Asset Š Asia-Pacific

Š Alternatives

Š Cash Management

Š iShares

Products

Component changes in AUM by product type and investment style for 2012 are presented below.

(Dollar amounts in millions) 12/31/2011
Net New
Business

Net
Acquired

Market /FX
App (Dep) 12/31/2012

Equity:

Active $ 275,156 $(18,111) $ — $ 30,170 $ 287,215

iShares 419,651 52,973 3,517 58,507 534,648

Fixed income:

Active 614,804 892 — 40,635 656,331

iShares 153,802 28,785 3,026 7,239 192,852

Multi-asset class 225,170 15,817 78 26,683 267,748

Alternatives:

Core 63,647 (3,922) 6,166 2,476 68,367

Currency and commodities 41,301 (1,547) 860 814 41,428

Sub-total 1,793,531 74,887 13,647 166,524 2,048,589
Non-ETP Index:

Equity 865,299 19,154 95 139,090 1,023,638

Fixed income 479,116 (96,506) — 27,529 410,139

Sub-total non-ETP index 1,344,415 (77,352) 95 166,619 1,433,777

Long-term 3,137,946 (2,465) 13,742 333,143 3,482,366
Cash management 254,665 5,048 — 4,030 263,743

Advisory 120,070 (74,540) — (51) 45,479

Total AUM $3,512,681 $(71,957) $13,742 $337,122 $3,791,588

At year-end 2012, products invested primarily in long-

term assets represented 92% of total AUM, or $3.482

trillion, of which 53% were equity mandates, 36% fixed

income accounts, 8% multi-asset class portfolios and 3%

alternative investments. The remaining AUM was in cash

management products and advisory mandates

representing long-term portfolio liquidation assignments.

Net new business in long-term products totaled $107.7

billion excluding the effect of two large, low-fee non-ETP

index fixed income outflows from two institutional clients

of $36.0 billion in the first quarter of 2012 and $74.2 billion

in the third quarter of 2012. Net inflows in long-term

products, excluding these outflows, were augmented by

net inflows into cash management products. Long-term

and cash product net inflows were offset by advisory

distributions due to the successful completion of asset

dispositions related to the three Maiden Lane vehicles

associated with the Federal Reserve Bank of New York,

marking the repayment of all senior and junior obligations

of the three vehicles and the generation of net gains

benefiting the U.S. public.

Long-term product offerings include active and passive

(index) strategies. Our active strategies seek to earn

attractive returns in excess of a market benchmark or

performance hurdle (alpha) while maintaining an

appropriate risk profile. We offer two types of active

strategies: those that rely primarily on fundamental

research and those that utilize primarily quantitative

models to drive portfolio construction. In contrast, passive

strategies seek to closely track the returns of a

corresponding index (beta), generally by investing in

substantially the same underlying securities within the

index or in a subset of those securities selected to

approximate a similar risk and return profile of the index.

Passive strategies include both our institutional non-ETP

index products and iShares ETPs.
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Although many clients use both active and passive

strategies, the application of these strategies differs

greatly. For example, clients may use index products to

gain exposure to a market or asset class pending

reallocation to an active manager. This has the effect of

increasing turnover of index AUM. In addition, institutional

non-ETP index assignments tend to be very large (multi-

billion dollars) and typically reflect low fee rates. This has

the potential to exaggerate the significance of net flows in

institutional index products on BlackRock’s revenues and

earnings.

Equity

Year-end 2012 equity AUM of $1.845 trillion increased by

$285.4 billion, or 18%, from the end of 2011, largely due to

flows into regional, country-specific and global mandates

and the effect of higher market valuations. Equity AUM

growth included $54.0 billion in net new business and $3.6

billion in new assets related to the acquisition of Claymore.

Net new business of $54.0 billion was driven by net inflows

of $53.0 billion and $19.1 billion into iShares and non-ETP

index accounts, respectively. Passive inflows were offset

by active net outflows of $18.1 billion, with net outflows of

$10.0 billion and $8.1 billion from fundamental and

scientific active equity products, respectively.

Passive strategies represented 84% of equity AUM with

the remaining 16% in active mandates. Institutional

investors represented 62% of equity AUM, while iShares,
and retail and HNW represented 29% and 9%,

respectively. At year-end 2012, 63% of equity AUM was

managed for clients in the Americas (defined as the United

States, Caribbean, Canada, Latin America and Iberia)

compared with 28% and 9% managed for clients in EMEA

and Asia-Pacific, respectively.

BlackRock’s effective fee rates fluctuate due to changes

in AUM mix. Approximately half of BlackRock’s equity AUM

is tied to international markets, including emerging

markets, which tend to have higher fee rates than similar

U.S. equity strategies. Accordingly, fluctuations in

international equity markets, which do not consistently

move in tandem with U.S. markets, may have a greater

impact on BlackRock’s effective equity fee rates and

revenues.

Fixed Income

Fixed income AUM ended 2012 at $1.259 trillion, rising

$11.6 billion, or 1%, relative to December 31, 2011. Growth

in AUM reflected $43.3 billion in net new business,

excluding the two large previously mentioned low-fee

outflows, $75.4 billion in market and foreign exchange

gains and $3.0 billion in new assets related to Claymore.

Net new business was led by flows into domestic specialty

and global bond mandates, with net inflows of $28.8

billion, $13.6 billion and $3.1 billion into iShares, non-ETP

index and model-based products, respectively, partially

offset by net outflows of $2.2 billion from fundamental

strategies.

Fixed Income AUM was split between passive and active

strategies with 48% and 52%, respectively. Institutional

investors represented 74% of fixed income AUM while

iShares and retail and HNW represented 15% and 11%,

respectively. At year-end 2012, 59% of fixed income AUM

was managed for clients in the Americas compared with

33% and 8% managed for clients in EMEA and Asia-

Pacific, respectively.

Multi-Asset Class

Component Changes in Multi-Asset Class AUM

(Dollar amounts in millions) 12/31/2011
Net New
Business

Net
Acquired

Market /FX
App (Dep) 12/31/2012

Asset allocation $126,067 $ 1,575 $ 78 $12,440 $140,160

Target date/risk 49,063 14,526 — 6,295 69,884

Fiduciary 50,040 (284) — 7,948 57,704

Multi-asset $225,170 $15,817 $ 78 $26,683 $267,748

Multi-asset class AUM totaled $267.7 billion at year-end

2012, up 19%, or $42.6 billion, reflecting $15.8 billion in

net new business and $26.7 billion in portfolio valuation

gains. BlackRock’s multi-asset class team manages a

variety of bespoke mandates for a diversified client base

that leverages our broad investment expertise in global

equities, currencies, bonds and commodities, and our

extensive risk management capabilities. Investment

solutions might include a combination of long-only

portfolios and alternative investments as well as tactical

asset allocation overlays.

At December 31, 2012, institutional investors represented

66% of multi-asset class AUM, while retail and HNW

accounted for the remaining AUM. Additionally, 58% of

multi-asset class AUM is managed for clients based in the

Americas with 37% and 5% managed for clients in EMEA

and Asia-Pacific, respectively. Flows reflected ongoing

institutional demand for our advice in an increasingly
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